

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,)
DANIEL E. SMITH, BRENDON)
JADEN PEAY, AND PAUL)
KEARNEY, SR.,)

Plaintiff-Appellees,)

v.)

From Wake County
No. COA 22-16

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his)
official capacity as Speaker of the)
North Carolina House of)
Representatives; PHILIP E.)
BERGER, in his official capacity)
as President Pro Tempore of the)
North Carolina Senate; DAVID R.)
LEWIS, in his official capacity as)
Chairman of the House Select)
Committee on Elections for the)
2018 Third Extra Session; RALPH)
E. HISE, in his official capacity as)
Chairman of the Senate Select)
Committee on Elections for the)
2018 Third Extra Session; THE)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA;)
and THE NORTH CAROLINA)
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,)

Defendant-Appellants.)

REPLY BRIEF OF LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. S.B. 824 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I, SECTION 19 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION.	3
A. The Superior Court Applied the Wrong Standard.	3
B. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Intentional Racial Discrimination.	9
1. Plaintiffs Offered No Credible Evidence of Disparate Impact.	9
2. Plaintiffs' Remaining Evidence Supports Upholding S.B. 824.	13
a. Historical Background.	13
b. Sequence of Events.	15
c. Legislative History.	15
C. S.B. 824 Serves Nondiscriminatory Purposes.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	3, 7, 13, 14, 18
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 70 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020).....	8
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	7
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 17
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	5, 13
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	10, 19
<i>Van Hanford v. McSwain</i> , 230 N.C. 229, 53 S.E.2d 84 (1949)	9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	4
<i>White v. Pate</i> , 308 N.C. 759, 304 S.E.2d 199 (1983)	7
